## **Harlan Purkey**

Occupant Name: Harlan Purkey

Location: Section X, Lot 12

Date of Birth: 12/5/1893

Date of Death: 1983

Date of Burial: 3/15/1983

Veteran: No

Lot Owner: Jason Huddleston

Multiple Occupants: No

Comment:



## Harlan Purkey

Harlan Purkey, 89, of 212 Frances St., Brownstown, died at 1:30 p.m. Saturday at Jackson County Schneck Memorial Hospital, after an illness of several months.

He was a retired carpenter and a member of Brownstown Christian Church and Brownstown Senior Citizens.

Born Dec. 5, 1893, in Tipton County, he was the son of the late Henry and Clara Dilks Purkey.

He married Ella Kuhn on July 3, 1915, in Brownstown. She died on June 20, 1977.

Survivors include two sons, Kenneth Purkey, Medora, and Melvin Purkey, Indianapolis; two daughters, Mrs. Mildred Kindred, Charleston, S.C., and Mrs. Tyler (Velda) Fleenor, Brownstown; seven grandchildren; and 12 great-grandchildren.

He was preceded in death by one brother, four sisters, one grandchild and one great-grandchild.

Services will be conducted at 1:30 p.m. Tuesday at Spurgeon Funeral Home, with the Rev. Gary Morning officiating. Burial will be in Fairview Cemetery.

Friends may call from 4 p.m. to 9 p.m. today and from 9 a.m. to time of services Tuesday at the funeral home. Memorials may be designated to Brownstown Christian Church.